#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2013-005**

# RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ANAHEIM TRANSPORTATION NETWORK APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY AT 1354 SOUTH ANAHEIM BOULEVEARD, ANAHEIM, CA 92805

WHEREAS, Anaheim Transportation Network, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation ("Corporation") entered into a conditional purchase and sale agreement on January 31, 2013 for certain real property located at 1354 South Anaheim Boulevard, Anaheim, CA 92805 with the Sellers, Walter J. Furie and Gladys Furie c/o Farmers & Merchants Bank Trust as set forth on Exhibit A("PSA"); and

WHEREAS, the Corporation has determined that all non-closing conditions in the PSA have been met to the satisfaction of the Board of Directors, staff, and advisors; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the PSA the Corporation must provide to the Sellers and escrow a resolution approving the purchase no later than April 1, 2013 approving the purchase; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation has analyzed the financing proposals and its own cash on hand in Restricted and Unrestricted accounts, determining that the Corporation has the ability to comply with the terms of the PSA; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation now desires to approve the purchase in total with all of the nonclosing contingencies PSA being waived and proceed to close escrow on the real property, subject only to closing contingencies and deliveries;

THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CORPORATION DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: The Corporation approves the purchase of the real property set forth above hereby approves all terms and conditions of the PSA set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>, subject only to closing contingencies and deliveries and waiving all non-closing contingencies; and

<u>Section 2</u>: The Corporation approves the use of up to \$680,000 of Restricted Reserve Funds and \$12,968 of Unrestricted Reserve Funds, plus the Deposit currently in escrow, to close escrow according to the terms of the PSA set forth in Exhibit A;

Section 3: The Corporation approves the use of financing to close escrow according to the terms of that separate resolution of this same date; and

Section 3: The Executive Director of the Corporation is hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of this Corporation and in its name to (a) use up to \$680,000 of Restricted Reserve Funds and \$12,968 of Unrestricted Reserve Funds, plus the deposit currently in escrow to close escrow according to the terms of the PSA set forth in Exhibit A, (b) undertake the financing to close escrow according to the terms of that separate resolution of this same date, and (c) execute any other escrow instructions, agreements, or any other instruments or documents, or amendments or supplements thereto, or to do

and to cause to be done any and all other acts and things such Executive Director may in her discretion deem necessary or appropriate to close escrow according to the terms of the PSA set forth in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a>, including the delivery of this resolution to escrow and Sellers in a timely manner and to carry out the purposes of the foregoing resolution.

Adopted, signed and approved this 27th day of March 2013.

Chairman

[Certification contained on next page.]

Attest:

Diana Kotler, Executive Director

I, Diana Kotler, Executive Director of Anaheim Transportation Network, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2013-005 of the Board of Directors was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of Anaheim Transportation Network, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, at a regular meeting of the Board on March 27, 2013, and that it was so adopted by the following vote:

**YEAS: 11** 

NEAS: 0

ABST: 0

Diana Kotler, Executive Director

#### **EXHIBIT A**

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR 1354 SOUTH ANAHEIM BOULEVARD, ANAHEIM, CA 92805

BETWEEN CORPORATION AS BUYER AND WALTER J. FURIE AND GLADYS FURIE C/O FARMERS &

MERCHANTS BANK TRUST AS SELLERS DATED JANUARY 31, 2013



## STANDARD OFFER, AGREEMENT AND ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS FOR PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE

(Non-Residential)
AIR Commercial Real Estate Association

	Januari	30, 2013
f. Buver.		erence Purposes)
a "Party"), throu	eim Transportation Network, a California nonprofit public benefit yoffers to purchase the real property, hereinafter described, from the owner thereof ("Selfer") (collectively, igh en escrow ("Secrow") to close 30-er 15 days after the walver or expiration of the Buyer's (	the "Denters" as Indicate and
Closing Date")		("Escrow Holder
MINDE SOUISES	302 Fine Avenue, Long Beach, California 90802	, Phone No
("Agreement").	Buyer shell have the right to assign Buyer's rights hereunder, but any such assignment shell not refleve title authors and conditions are	luyer of Buyer's obligation
1.2 The tel document or a st purchase, the Pro-	m "Date of Agreement" as used herein shall be the date when by execution and delivery (as defined in par obsequent counteroffer thereto, Buyer and Seller have reached agreement in writing whereby Seller agrees openly upon terms accepted by both Parties.	agraph 20.2) of this to sell, and Buyer agrees t
<ol><li>Property.</li></ol>		
2.1 The rea	i property ("Property") that is the subject of this offer consists of (insert a brief physical description) an a	pproximately
17 2100 ac	ie parcer of land that includes two buildings totalling 4/-9 300	COURSE FACE
roderner M	ith all improvements now located on or in such real arguments and	all rights,
e-millegeo	and easements appurtenants thereto.	
Siste of Calif	, booky of Orange	
Oleto Ol COTTI	ornia , is commonly known by the strest eddress of 1354 South Anah	eim Boulevard
and is legally de:	scribed as: to be provided by Title Company	
(APN: <u>082-46</u>	1-17/26	
2.2 If the le	ros description of the Property is not complete or is leasured. this a	e legal description shall be
"Title Company	") which shall issue the title collect barelestes the title collect that we will receive the title collect barelestes the title coll	title.com
2.3 ING P7	DOBNY INCINISE at so additional and to home the contract of	ilems which cursumst to
ahbucada mm 81	ms (power panel his durling conduits disconnect lightly distance by Sener and at present located	on the Property: electrical
MISHIODION STREET		ies, jacks and connection:
only); space heat	lers; heating, ventilating, air conditioning equipment ("HVAC"); air lines; fire sprinkler systems, security	and fire delection assurance
only); space heat	lers; heating, ventilisting, air conditioning equipment ("HVAC"); air lines; fire sprinkler systems; security a coverings; walt coverings; and <u>None</u>	and fire detection systems
only); space heat	lers; heating, ventifating, air conditioning equipment ("HVAC"); air lines; fire aprinkler systems; security a coverings; wall coverings; and None	and fire detection systems
only); space heat carpets; window	coverings; wall coverings; and None	and fire detection systems
only); apace heat carpets; window of	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (coverings; wall coverings; and None  (coverings)  (coverings)	and five detection systems  ly, the "Improvements").
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the	coverings; wall coverings; and Mone  (collective sprinkler monitor: It is owned by Saller and Included in the Purchase Price, I is leased by Saller, and But	and fire detection systems  ly, the "Improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (coverings; wall coverings; and None  (coverings)  (coverings)	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"),  yer will need to negotiate a  onitor,  furnishings, and
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4. The fire new lease with the 2.5. Except which shall be ren	coverings; wall coverings; and None (collective sprinkler systems; security of the systems) coverings; wall coverings; and None (collective sprinkler monitor. It is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price, it is leased by Seller, and Bue in monitoring company, it ownership will be determined during Escrow, or it there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.	and fire detection systems  ly, the "Improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi	coverings; wall coverings; and None (collective sprinkler systems; security of the systems) coverings; wall coverings; and None (collective sprinkler monitor. ☐ is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue fire monitoring company, ☑ ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi 3.1 The pur	coverings; wall coverings; and None (collective sprinkler systems; security of the systems) coverings; wall coverings; and None (collective sprinkler monitor. ☐ is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue fire monitoring company, ☑ ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective (collective principle) (collective princi	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi 3.1 The pur	coverings; wall coverings; and None (collective sprinkler systems; security of sprinkler monitor. It is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price, it is leased by Seller, and But in fire monitoring company, if ownership will be determined during Escrow, or it here is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and moved by Seller prior to Closing.  These price ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.000.	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and  all of
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi 3.1 The pur follows:	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective sprinkler monitor. ☐ is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue if it is monitoring company. ☐ ownership will be determined during Eacrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  These price ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00 (a)  Cash down payment, including the Deposit as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and
2.4 The fire 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi 3.1 The pur	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective (collective principle) is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price, ☐ is leased by Seller, and But as provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and moved by Seller prior to Closing.  (c) Cash down payment, including the Deposit as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash fransection, the Purchase Price):	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and  all of  payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi 3.1 The pur follows:	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective sprinkler monitor. □ is owned by Saller and Included in the Purchase Price, □ is leased by Saller, and Bue if it monitoring company, ☑ ownership will be determined during Escrow, or □ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Saller's personal property, furniture and noved by Saller prior to Closing.  These price ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Saller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposit as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take title to the Property subsect to saudice assume the following resisting to the life to the Property subsect to saudice assume the following resisting to the life.	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi 3.1 The pur follows:	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective sprinkler monitor. ☐ is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue if it is monitoring company, ☑ ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  Increase price ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposit as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take little to the Property subject to available proprint and only a little little to the Property subject to available proprint and only a little little little to the Property subject to available proprint and only a little little little to the Property subject to available proprint and only a little li	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pi 3.1 The pur follows:	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective sprinkler monitor. ☐ is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue fire monitoring company, ☐ ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  The control of "Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposit as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer their test like title to the Property subject to striker assume the following existing dead(e) of trust ("Satisting Dead(e) of Trust") becausing the existing promiseary nutle(e) ("Satisting Note(e)").	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; which shall be rendered as a function of the carpets	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective (collective))  sprinkler monitor. □ is owned by Saller and Included in the Purchase Price, □ is leased by Saller, and Bue fire monitoring company, ☑ ownership will be determined during Escrow, or □ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Saller's personal property, furniture and moved by Saller prior to Closing.  rice,  chase price ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Saller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposk as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take little to the Property subject to surfer assume the following existing dead(s) of trust ("Salasing Dead(s) of Trust") becausing the existing promiseory noto(s) ("Salasing Note") with an unpeld principal balance as of the Closing of approximately.  Said First Note is payable at \$2.0000	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window a 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pl 3.1 The pur ollows:  Strike if not applicable)	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective sprinkler monitor. ☐ is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue in remainding company. ② ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  Increase price ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Depost as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take title to the Property subject to shallow assume the following existing dead(s) of trust ("Saleting Dead(s) of Trust") becausing the wilding promiseary note(s) ("Saleting Note ("First Note") with an unpaid principal belance as of the Closing of approximately.  Sald First Note is payable at \$ \$ 0.00 per month.	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; which shall be rendered as a function of the carpets	(collective sprinkler approximate to the property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposk as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shell take title to the Property shell promiseory nule(s) ("Existing Dece(s) of Truct") societing the purchase price):  (b) An Existing Dece(s) Truct") societing the property shell paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window a 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pl 3.1 The pur ollows:  Strike if not applicable)	(collective principles) and None (collective perinciples) and None (collective perinciples) are sprinkler monitor. It is awned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price, I is leased by Seller, and Bue in monitoring company, I ownership will be determined during Escrow, or I there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and moved by Seller prior to Closing.  Indeed, the prior to Closing is provided in the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposk as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take little to the Property subject to antifer assume the following existing dead(s) of trust ("Salesing Deaf(s) of Trust") posturing the existing promiseory nulle(s) ("Salesing Note") including in approximately.  Closing of approximately.  Closing of approximately.  Sald First Note is payable at \$	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window a 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pl 3.1 The pur ollows:  Strike if not applicable)	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective sprinkler monitor. ☐ is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue in remainding company. ② ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  Increase price ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Depost as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take title to the Property subject to shallow assume the following existing dead(s) of trust ("Saleting Dead(s) of Trust") becausing the wilding promiseary note(s) ("Saleting Note ("First Note") with an unpaid principal belance as of the Closing of approximately.  Sald First Note is payable at \$ \$ 0.00 per month.	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window a 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pl 3.1 The pur ollows:  Strike if not applicable)	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective sprinkler monitor. ☐ is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue if it is monitoring company. ☐ ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposit as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take title to the Property subject to surfer assume the following existing dead(e) of the Closing of approximately.  (d) An Existing Note ("First Note") with an unpelid principal belence as of the including interest at the rate of Note that any only including the per month including the repaid belance to do not the Seller's those of "Second Note is payable at \$	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window a 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pl 3.1 The pur ollows:  Strike if not applicable)	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective (collective))  sprinkler monitor. Is owned by Saller and Included in the Purchase Price, I is leased by Saller, and Bue fire monitoring company, I ownership will be determined during Escrow, or I there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Saller's personal property, furniture and moved by Saller prior to Closing.  rice,  chase price ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Saller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Depost as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any.  (c) Buyer shall take title to the Property subject to smiler assume the following existing deed(e) of trust ("Saleting Deed(e) of Trust") occurring the existing promiseory notice) ("Existing Note ("First Note") with an unpelid principal balance as of the Clasting Interest at the rate of M. per annum until peld familiar the Clasting Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal balance as of the Clasting Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal balance as of the Clasting of approximately.  Said First Note is payable at \$ per month.  (ii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal balance as of the Clasting of approximately.  Said Second Note ("Second Note") with an unpell principal balance as of the Clasting of approximately.  Said Second Note ("Second Note") with an unpell principal balance as of the Clasting of approximately.  Said Second Note ("Second Note") with an unpell principal balance as of the Second Note "Payable at \$ per month, and unpell principal balance as of the Second Note "Payable at \$ per month, and unpell principal balance as of the Second Note "Payable at \$ per month, and unpell principal balance as of the Second Note "Payable at \$ per month, and unpell principal balance as of the Second Note "Payable at \$ per month.	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window a 2.4 The fire new lease with the 2.5 Except which shall be ren 3. Purchase Pl 3.1 The pur ollows:  Strike if not applicable)	(collective principles) and None  (collective principles) and None  (collective principles) are principles, and principles principles principles principles properly. (collective principles) are principles principles and properly, and principles properly, and principles properly, and principles properly. (collective provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal properly, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  (a) Cash down payment, including the Depost as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price)  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take little to the Property subject to subject assume the following existing deed(s) of trust ("Saleting Note ("First Note") with an unpaid principal balance as of the Closing of approximately.  Said First Note is payable at \$	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets which shall be rendered as a purchase Plant ollows:  Strike if not applicable)  Strike if not applicable)	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective principles) and None  (collective principles) are security of the property and property, for it is eased by Seller, and But as provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and as provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and moved by Seller prior to Closing.  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposit as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash fransection, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shell take title to the Property subject to smifer assume the following existing deed(e) of frust ("Saleting Poset(e) of Trust") occurring the existing promiseary notice) ("Existing Note ("	and fire detection systems  ity, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor. furnishings, and  all of  , payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets which shall be rendered as a Purchase Process of the carpets of the	(collective principles) and None  (collective principles) and None  (collective principles) are principles, and principles principles principles principles properly. (collective principles) are principles principles and properly, and principles properly, and principles properly, and principles properly. (collective provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal properly, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  (a) Cash down payment, including the Depost as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price)  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take little to the Property subject to subject assume the following existing deed(s) of trust ("Saleting Note ("First Note") with an unpaid principal balance as of the Closing of approximately.  Said First Note is payable at \$	ship, the "improvements"), yet will need to negotiate a onitor.  furnishings, and  all of  payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets which shall be rendered as a Purchase Process of the carpets of the	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective principles) is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue in remonitoring company. ② ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mass provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  Indeed ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposk as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take title to the Property subject to smiler assume the following existing deed(e) of trust ("Salesting Deed(e) of Trust") societing the existing promiseery net(e) ("Salesting Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the Closing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the including interest at the rate of St. per sonum until peid (and/or the solid second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (ii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the Clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald Second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (ii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald Second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  (d) Suyer shall give Selfer a doed of trust ("Parchase Money Deed of Trust") on the property, to secure the premiseory note of Buyer to Selfer described in paragraph \$ .	snd fire detection systems  inly, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and sit of sit o
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets which shall be rendered as a Purchase Process of the carpets of the	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective principles) and None  (collective principles) are security of the property and property, for it is eased by Seller, and But as provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and as provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and moved by Seller prior to Closing.  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposit as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash fransection, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shell take title to the Property subject to smifer assume the following existing deed(e) of frust ("Saleting Poset(e) of Trust") occurring the existing promiseary notice) ("Existing Note ("	ship, the "improvements"), yet will need to negotiate a onitor.  furnishings, and  all of  payable as  \$562,500.00
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets which shall be rendered as a Purchase Process of the carpets of the	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective principles) is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue in remonitoring company. ② ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mass provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  Indeed ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposk as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take title to the Property subject to smiler assume the following existing deed(e) of trust ("Salesting Deed(e) of Trust") societing the existing promiseery net(e) ("Salesting Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the Closing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the including interest at the rate of St. per sonum until peid (and/or the solid second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (ii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the Clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald Second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (ii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald Second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  (d) Suyer shall give Selfer a doed of trust ("Parchase Money Deed of Trust") on the property, to secure the premiseory note of Buyer to Selfer described in paragraph \$ .	snd fire detection systems  inly, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and sit of sit o
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets which shall be rendered as a Purchase Process of the carpets of the	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective principles) is owned by Seller and Included in the Purchase Price. ☐ is leased by Seller, and Bue in remonitoring company. ② ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mass provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Seller's personal property, furniture and noved by Seller prior to Closing.  Indeed ("Purchase Price") to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be \$2,250,000.00  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposk as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take title to the Property subject to smiler assume the following existing deed(e) of trust ("Salesting Deed(e) of Trust") societing the existing promiseery net(e) ("Salesting Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the Closing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the including interest at the rate of St. per sonum until peid (and/or the solid second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (ii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the Clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald First Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald Second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (ii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  Sald Second Note is payable at \$ per month.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Several Note") with an unpeid principal balance as of the clesing of approximately.  (d) Suyer shall give Selfer a doed of trust ("Parchase Money Deed of Trust") on the property, to secure the premiseory note of Buyer to Selfer described in paragraph \$ .	snd fire detection systems  inly, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and sit of sit o
only); space heat carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets; window of the carpets which shall be rendered as a Purchase Process of the carpets of the	coverings; wall coverings; and None  (collective periods); and None  (collective periods); and none periods and included in the Purchase Price, ☐ is leased by Sellar, and Bue in monitoring company. ☐ ownership will be determined during Escrow, or ☐ there is no fire sprinkler mas provided in Paragraph 2.3, the Purchase Price does not include Sellar's personal property, furniture and moved by Sellar prior to Closing.  (a) Cash down payment, including the Deposk as defined in paragraph 4.3 (or if an all cash transaction, the Purchase Price):  (b) Amount of "New Loan" as defined in paragraph 5.1, if any:  (c) Buyer shall take little to the Property subject to antifer assume the following existing deed(s) of frust ("Salasing Deed(s) of Trust") occurring the existing promiseory notices) ("Salasing Note ("First Note") with an unpeld principal belience as of the Closing of approximately.  (i) An Existing Note ("First Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the collecting interest at the rate of Note and principal belance as of the closing dispersionally.  (ii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the closing of approximately.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the closing of approximately.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the closing of approximately.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the closing of approximately.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the closing of approximately.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the closing of approximately.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the closing of approximately.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") with an unpeld principal belance as of the closing of approximately.  (iii) An Existing Note ("Second Note") in the amount of the closing of approximately.	snd fire detection systems  inly, the "improvements"), yer will need to negotiate a onitor, furnishings, and sit of sit o

62003 - AIR COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE ASSOCIATION

FORM OFA-7-6/07E

	3.2 If Buyer is teking title to the Property subject to, or assuming, an Existing Deed of Trust and such deed of trust peritement of fees including, but not limited to, points, processing fees, and appreisal fees as a condition to the transfer types to pay such fees up to a maximum of 1.5% of the unpaid principal balance of the applicable Existing Nots. Deposits,	mits the beneficiary to of the Property, Buyer
be ch st	4.1 D Buyer has delivered to Broker a check in the sum of \$  psychet to Escrow Holder within 2-or— business days after both Parties have executed this Agreement and the executed to Escrow Holder, or D within 2 or— business days after both Parties have executed this Agreement and the exceen delivered to Escrow Holder Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Holder a check in the sum of \$50,000.00  heck is not received by Escrow Holder within said time period then Seller may elect to unliaterally terminate this transaction by uch election to Escrow Holder whereupon neither Party shall have any further liability to the other under this Agreement. Should need the property of the content of the property	Agreement has been existed Agreement has if said giving written notice of d Buyar and Seller not er.
ţ		
Fe int	(a) bright 5 Dusiness days after the contingencies discussed in personaph 9.1 (a) through (k) are approved or waive with Escrow Holder the additional sum of \$50,000.00 Lobe spiled to the Purchase Price at the Closing.  4.3 Escrow Holder shall deposit the funds deposited with it by Buyer pursuant to paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 (collectively the "Endeathy chartered bank in an interest bearing account whose term is appropriate and consistent with the timing requirements content of the content of the paragraph of the paragraph of the content of the	paposit"), in a State or of this transaction. The flures if the applicable . NOTE: Such
by se	5.1 This offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining from an insurance company, financial institution or other lender, a commit sum equal to at least 7.5 % of the Purchase Price, on terms reasonably acceptable to Buyer. Such loan ("New Le perces of the terms of the New Least Seller shall have 7 days from receipt of the commitment selling forth the proposed terms of the New Least Least Seller shall have 7 days from receipt of the commitment selling forth the proposed terms of the New Least Seller shall have 8 days from the New Least Seller shall ha	en") shall be secured shall have the right to the New Loan to all 7 days it shall be
tha Bu	5.2 Buyer hereby agrees to diligently pursue obtaining the New Loan. If Buyer shall fail to notify its Broker, Escrow riting within 45 days following the Date of Agreement, that the New Loan has not been obtained, it shall be constituted using the part of the shall be constituted and New Loan or has walved this New Loan contingency.  5.3 If, after due diligence, Buyer shall notify its Broker, Escrow Holder and Seller, in writing, within the time specified in paralyer has not obtained said New Loan, this Agreement shall be terminated, and Buyer shall be entitled to the prompt return of terest samed thereon, less only Escrow Holder and Title Company cancellation fees and costs, which Buyer shall pay.	nclusively presumed
	6.1   Seller approves Surer's Improjete (see accusemble 5.1 the 5.1 the 5.1 the business Manage Mana	Bringing at the close of
=	N per ennum, with principal and interest paid as follows	
~		
The	te Purchase Money Note and Purchase Money Dead of Trust shall be on the current forms commonly used by Eserow Hole bookinste only to the Bristing Note(s) and/or the New Loan expressly called for by this Agreement.	ler, and be junior and
	\$3 The Purchase Money Hote and/or the Purchase Money Deed of Trust shall centain provisions regarding the following 1.3 (b)).	(see also paragraph
	(2) Preparation Principal may be executed in whole or in part of several may be	
10	days after it is due.	1986: not made within
100	(e). Due On Sate. In the event the Suyer sells or transfers title to the Property or any pertian thereof, then the Seller m ture the entire unpelit belance of said Note to be paid in full.	ey, at Seller's eption.
	8.3. If the Purchase Money Doed of Trust is to be subordinate to other lineneing. Escrew Molder shall, at Buyer's expanse pailings behalf a requestion notice of default analog sale with regard to each mortgage or deed of trust to which it will be subording of A. WARMING: CALIFORNEA, LAW SOCE NOT ALLOW DESTIONEY JUDGEMENTS ON SELLER FINANCING. IF BIFAULTS ON THE LOAN, SELLER'S SOLE REMEDY IS TO PORECLOSE ON THE PROPERTY.  10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10.	<del>io.</del> Uver ultimately
CALL PORT PORT PORT PORT PORT PORT PORT PORT	read francial statement and copies of the Foderal for returns for the last 3 years to Seller within 10 days following the Date of A days fellowing receipt of such documentation to satisfy testi with regard to Suyer formerist condition in acceptable. If Seller fails to notify Escrew Holder, in writing, of the disapproval of the conting the sometiments presumed that Seller has approved Suyer's financial condition. If Seller fails the conting the sometiments presumed that Seller has approved Suyer's financial condition. If Seller is not califord with Suyer's financial condition. If Seller is not califord with Suyer's financial condition, the seller is not califord with Suyer's financial condition. If Seller is not califord with Suyer's financial condition, within 10 days of the receipt of such major, to either terminate this transaction or to purchase the Personnel. Buyer fails to notify tis converted to the sellection to terminate this transaction than Suyer such that the selected to purchase the Property without Seller financing. If Suyer's closels to terminate the transaction than Suyer and Econom Holder surrection feet and costs, all of which shall be Suyer's obligation.	greenerd. Soller hec pilder as to whether or lency within said time Invention of the tops Invention of the sovellotte, and Buyer reporty without Setter shall be conclusively be retunded loss Title
Par ⊠	7.1 The following real estate broker(e) ("Brokers") and brokerage relationships exist in this transaction and are ritles (check the applicable boxes):  CBRE, Inc. (Mark S. Latimer, Ben Seybold) represents Seller exclusively ("	
Ø	Grubb & Ellis Company, dba Newmark Grubb Knight Frank	
	(Gary Allen and Cheryl Bloodworth) represents Buyer exclusively ("Buyer's	Broker"); or
	represents both Seller and Buy	
Prop cons nam cons and	e Parties acknowledge that Brokers are the procuring cause of this Agreemant. See paregraph 24 regarding the nature of attornable. Buyer shall use the services of Buyer's Broker exclusively in connection with any and all negotiations and offers performed to the period of 1 year from the date inserted for reference purposes at the top of page 1.  7.2 Buyer and Seller each represent and warrant to the other that the/shalf has had no dealings with any person, firm need in paregraph 7.1, and no broker or other person, firm or entity, other than said Brokers Islane entitled to any commissioned the purchase and seller do each hereby agree to inder the other has been and seller do each hereby agree to inder the other harmless from and against any costs, expenses or liability for compensation, commission or charges which maker, finder or other similar party, other than said named Brokers by reason of any dealings or act of the Indemnifying Party.	a real estate agency s with respect to the b, broker or finder in ther than the Brokers alon or finder's fee in
the i the l the prov	8.1 Upon acceptance hereof by Seller, this Agreement, Including any counteroffers incorporated herein by the Parties, she agreement of purchase and sale between Buyer and Seller, but also instructions to Escrow Holder for the consummation of the Escrow. Escrow Holder shall not prepare any further escrow instructions restating or amending the Agreement unless specifications or a Broker herein. Subject to the reasonable approval of the Parties, Escrow Holder may, however, include its standingtons.	e Agreement through cally so instructed by idaid general ascrow
ns d	8.2 As soon as practical after the receipt of this Agreement and any relevant counteroffers, Escrow Holder shall ascertain the defined in paragraphs 1.2 and 20.2 and advise the Parties and Brokers, in writing, of the date ascertained.	Date of Agreement
<u>V</u>	PAGE 2 OF 8	<u> </u>
INIT	TIALS	INITIALS

- 6.3 Escrow Holder is hereby authorized and instructed to conduct the Escrow in accordance with this Agreement, applicable law and custom and practice of the community in which Escrow Holder is located, including any reporting requirements of the Internal Revenue Code, in the event of a where the law of the state where the Property is located and the law of the state where the Escrow Holder is located, the law of the state where the Property is located and the law of the state where the Escrow Holder is located, the law of the state where the Property is located shall prevail.
- 8.4 Subject to satisfaction of the contingencies herein described, Escrow Holder shall close this escrow (the "Closing") by recording a general warranty deed (a gram deed in California) and the other documents required to be recorded, and by disbursing the funds and documents in accordance
- 8.5 Buyer and Selier shall each pay one-half of the Escrow Holder's charges and Selier shall pay the usual recording fees and any required meritary transfer taxes. Selier shall pay the premium for a standard coverage owner's or joint protection policy of title insurance. (See also documentary paragraph 11)
- 8.6 Escrow Holder shall verify that all of Buyer's contingencies have been satisfied or wa ved prior to Closing. The matters contained in paragraphs 9.1 subparagraphs (b), (c), (d), (e), (j), (j), (j), and (o), 9.4, 9.5, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, and 24 are, however, matters of agreement between the Parties only and are not instructions to Escrow Holder.
- between the Parties only end are not instructions to Escrow Holder.

  8.7 If this transaction is terminated for non-setisfaction and non-waiver of a Buyer's Contingency, as defined in paragraph 9.2, then neither of the Parties shall thereafter have any liability to the other under this Agreement, except to the extent of a breach of any affirmative covenant or warranty in this Agreement. In the event of such termination, Buyer shall be promptly refunded all funds deposited by Buyer with Escrow Holder, less only Title Company and Escrow Holder cancellation fees and costs, all of which shall be Buyer's obligation. If this transaction is terminated as a result of Seller's breach of this Agreement then Seller shall pay the Title Company and Escrow Holder cancellation fees and costs.

  8.8 The Closing shall occur on the Expected Closing Date, or as soon thereafter as the Escrow is in condition for Closing; provided, however, that if the Closing does not notar by the Expected Challed Date and partial Date is not available to mixely lest purpose at the Datine of Parties o
- that if the Closing does not occur by the Expected Chaing Date and said Date is not extended by mutual instructions of the Parties, a Party not then in default under this Agreement may notify the other Party, Escrow Holder, and Brokers, in writing that, unless the Closing occurs within 6 business days following said notice, the Escrow shall be desmad terminated without further notice or instructions.
- 8.9 Except as otherwise provided herein, the termination of Escrow shall not relieve or release either Party from any obligation to pay one-half (1/2) of Escrow Holder's fees and costs or constitute a waiver, release or discharge of any breach or default that has occurred in the performance of the obligations, agreements, covenants or warranties contained therein.
- the obligations, agreements, covenants or warranties contained inerein.

  8.10 if this sale of the Property is not consummated for any reason other than Sellar's breach or default, then at Sellar's request, and as a condition to any obligation to return Buyer's deposit (see paragraph 21), Buyer shall within 5 days after written request deliver to Sellar, at no charge, copies of all surveys, engineering studies, soil reports, maps, master plans, (easibility studies and other similar items prepared by or for Buyer that pertain to the Property, Provided, however, that Buyer shall not be required to deliver any such report if the written contract which Buyer entered into with the consultant who prepared such report specifically forbids the dissemination of the report to others.
- with the consultant who prepared such report specifically forbids the dissemination of the report to others.

  9. Contingencies to Closing.

  9.1 The Closing of this transaction is contingent upon the satisfaction or waiver of the following contingencies. IF BUYER FAILS TO NOTIFY ESCROW HOLDER, IN WRITING, OF THE DISAPPROVED ON THE PROVED SUCH ITEM, MATTER OR DOCUMENT. Buyer's conditional approval shall constitute disapproval, unless provision is made by the Seller within the time specified therefore by the Buyer in such conditional approval or by this Agreement, whichever is later, for the satisfaction of the condition imposed by the Buyer. Escrow Holder shall promptly provide all Parties with shall control unless a different number of dava is insarted in the approval or subparagraphs (a) through (i) the pre-printed time periods

copies or any written disapproval or conditional approval which it receives. With regard to subparagraphs (a) through (i) the pre-printed time periods shall control unless a different number of days is inserted in the spaces provided.

(a) Disabserie Saler shall make to Buyer, through Estrey, all of the applicable disclosures required by low (See AIR Commercial Real Select Association ("ART") standard form entitled "Seller's Mandelery Disclosure Statement") and provide Suyer with a completed Property Information. Sheet ("Property Information Sheet") concerning the Property, duly associated by or an behalf of Seller in the current form of equivalent to that days from the receipt of said disclosures to approve or

- (b) Physical Inspection. Buyer has 40-or 30 days from the receipt of the Property Information Sheet or the Date of Agreement, whichever is later, to satisfy itself with regard to the physical aspects and size of the Property.
- whichever is later, to salarly itself with regard to the physical espects and size of the Property. (c) Hezardous-Substance Conditions Report Buyer has 30 or days from the receipt of the Property Information Sheet or the Date of Agreement, whichever is leter, to salicity itself with regard to the environmental espects of the Property-Selfer recommends that Buyer obtain a theserious-Substance Conditions Report concerning the Property and relevant ediploining properties. Any such report shall be paid for by Buyer A "Hazardous-Substance" for purposes of this Agreement is defined as any substance whose nature shall contain the part of the salicine use, manufacture, disposol or effect, render it subject to Federal, state or local regulation, immediation, remediation or removal as potentially injurious to public health or wedness. A "Hazardous-Substance Condition" for purposes of this Agreement is defined as the existence on under or relevantly adjacent to the Property of a Hazardous Substance that would require remediation and/or removal under applicable Federal, state or local law . See Addendum, Paragraphs 29 and 30.1
- (d) Soil Inspection. Buyer has 30 or - days from <del>the receipt of the Properly Information Sheet or</del> the Date of Agreement, whichever is later, to satisfy itself with regard to the condition of the soils on the Property. Selfer recommends that Buyer obtain a soil test report. Any such report shall be paid for by Buyer. Selfer shall provide Buyer copies of any soils report that Selfer may have within 10 days of the Date of Agreement.
- shall be paid for by Buyer. Seller shall provide Buyer copies of any soils report that Seller may have within 10 days of the Date of Agreement.

  (e) Governmental Approvals. Buyer has 30 exceeded by the Date of Agreement to satisfy itself with regard to approvals and permits from governmental agencies or departments which have or may have jurisdiction over the Property and which Buyer deems necessary or desirable in connection with its intended use of the Property, including, but not limited to, permits and approvals required with respect to zoning, planning, building and safety, fire, police, handicepped and Americans with Disabilities Act requirements, transportation and environmental matters.

  (f) Conditions of Title. Escrew Holder shall dause a current commitment for little Insurance ("Title Commitment") concerning the Property issued by the Title Commitment as selled and dimensioned plot showing the location of any eastments to be delivered to Buyer within 10 exceeding the Date of Agreement.
- and dimensioned plot showing the location of any easements to be delivered to Buyer within 10 er-- days following the Date of Agreement. Buyer has 10 days from the receipt of the Title Commitment, the Underfying Documents and the plot plan to satisfy kealt with regard to the condition of litle. The disapproval by Buyer of any monetary encumbrance, which by the terms of this Agreement is not to remain against the Property after the Closing, shall not be considered a failure of this confingency, as Seller shall have the obligation, at Seller's expense, to satisfy and remove such disapproved monetary encumbrance at or before the Closing.
- (g) Survey. Buyer has 30 er---days from the receipt of the Title Commitment and Underlying Documents to satisfy itself with regard
- (i) Owner's Association. Seller shall within 10 or days of the Date of Agreement provide Buyer with a statement and transfer package from any owner's association servicing the Property. Such transfer package shall at a minimum include: copies of the association's bylaws, articles of incorporation, current budget and financial statement. Buyer has 10 days from the receipt of such documents to satisfy itself with regard to
- (i) Other Agreements. Seller shall within 10 ertays of the Date of Agreement provide Buyer with legible copies of all other agreements ("Other Agreements") known to Seller and in Geller's possession or control that will affect the Property after Closing. Buyer has 10 days from the receipt of said Other Agreements to satisfy itself with regard to such Agreements.

  (k) Finencing. If paragraph 5 hereof dealing with a financing contingency has not been stricken, the satisfaction or waiver of such New Loan.
- contingency.

-If paragraph-3-1(s) has not been stricken. Seller shall within 10 or days of the Date of Agrees sopies of the Existing Notes, Existing Deads of Trust and related agreements (collectively, "Lean Desuments") W PAGE 3 OF 8

INITIALS

sin subject after the Closing. Ecorory Holder chall premptly request from the holders of the Existing Notes a beneficiery state Statement") comirming: (1) the amount of the unpaid principal balance, the ou rront interest rate, and the date to which into nature and amount of any impounds held by the beneficiary in connection with such loan. Buyer has 10 or days from the receipt of the Loan Documents and Beneficiary Statements to satisfy itself with regard to such financing. Buyer's obligation to close is conditioned upon Buyer being able to purchase the Property without acceleration or change in the terms of any Existing Notes or charges to Buyer except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or approved by Buyer, provided, however, Buyer shall pay the transfer fee referred to in paragraph 3.3 hereof.

(m) Personal Property. In the event that any personal property is included in the Purchase Price, Buyer has 10-er (m) Personal Property. In the event that any personal property is included in the Purchase Price, Buyer has 40-er 30 days from the Date of Agreement to satisfy itself with regard to the title condition of such personal property. Seller recommends that Buyer obtain a UCC-1 report. Any such report shall be paid for by Buyer. Seller shall provide Buyer copies of any flans or encumbrances affecting such personal property that it is aware of within 40-er 30 days of the Date of Agreement.

of within 49-ex 30 days of the Date of Agreement.

(n) Destruction, Demege or Loss. There shall not have occurred prior to the Closing, a destruction of, or damage or loss to, the Property or any portion thereof, from any cause whatsoever, which would cost more than \$10,000.00 for repair or curs is \$10,000.00 or fass, Selfer shall repair or curs the loss prior to the Closing. Buyer shall have the option, within 10 days after receipt of written notice of a loss costing more than \$10,000.00 to repair or curse, to either terminate this Agreement or to purchase the Property notwithstanding such loss, but without deduction or offset against the Purchase Price. If the cost to repair or curs is more than \$10,000.00, and Buyer does not elect to terminate this Agreement, Buyer shall be entitled to any insurance proceeds applicable to such loss. Unless otherwise notified in writing. Escrow Holder shall assume no such destruction, damage or loss has occurred prior to Closing.

(c) Material Change, Buyer shall have 10 days following receipt of written notice of a Material Change within which to satisfy itself with regard to such change. "Material Change" shall mean a substantial adverse change in the use, occupancy, tenants, title, or condition of the Property that occurs after the date of this offer and prior to the Closing. Unless otherwise notified in writing, Escrow Holder shall assume that no Material Change has occurred prior to the Closing.

(p) Seller Performance. The delivery of all documents and the due performance by Seller of each and every undertaking and agreement to be

(9) Selfer Performance. The delivery of all documents and the due performance by Selfer of each and every undertaking and agreement to be performed by Selfer under this Agreement.

(q) Brokerage Fee. Payment at the Closing of such brokerage fee as is specified in this Agreement or later written instructions to Escrow Holder executed by Selfer and Brokers ("Brokerage Fee"). It is agreed by the Parties and Escrow Holder that Brokers are a third party beneficiary of this Agreement insofar as the Brokerage Fee is concerned, and that no change shall be made with respect to the payment of the Brokerage Fee specified in this Agreement, without the written concerned fischers.

9.2. All of the contingencies specified in subparagraphs (a) through (m) of paragraph 9.1 are for the benefit of, and may be waived by, Buyer, and may be atsewhere herein referred to as "Buyer's Contingencies."

9.3. If any of Buyer's Contingencies or any other parties of the payment of the broaden and the payment of the payment of

may be elsewhere herein referred to as "Buyer's Contingencies."

9.3 If any of Buyer's Contingencies or any other matter subject to Buyer's approval is disapproved as provided for herein in a timely manner ("Disapproved Item"). Seller's hall have the right within 10 days following the receipt of notice of Buyer's disapproved to elect to cure such Disapproved item on or before the Expected Closing Date shall be conclusively presumed to be Seller's Election not to cure such Disapproved item on or before the Expected Closing Date shall be conclusively presumed to be Seller's Election not to cure such Disapproved item. Buyer shall have the right, within 10 days after Seller's Election to either accept title to the Property subject to such Disapproved item, Buyer's shall have the right, within 10 days after Seller's Election to either accept title to the Property subject to the Disapproved item, or to terminate this Agreement. Buyer's failure to notify Seller in writing of Buyer's election to complete the Property subject to the Disapproved item without deduction or offset shall consiltute Buyer's election to terminate this Agreement. Unless expressly provided otherwise herein, Seller's right to cure shall not apply to the remediation of Hazardous Substance Conditions or to the Financing Contingency. Unless the Parties mutually instruct otherwise, if the time periods for the satisfaction of contingencies or for Seller's and Buyer's elections would expire on a date after the Expected Closing Date, the Expected Closing Date shall be deemed extended for 3 business days following the expiration of: (a) the applicable contingency period(s), (b) the period within which the Seller may elect to cure the Disapproved litem, or (c) if Seller elects not to cure, the period within which Buyer may elect to proceed with this transaction, whichever is later.

9.4 Buyer understands and agrees that until such time as all Buyer's Contingencies have been satisfied or waived, Seller and/or its agents may

- 9.4 Buyer understands and agrees that until such time as all Buyer's Contingencies have been satisfied or waved, select an agrees may solicit, entertain and/or accept back-up offers to purchase the Property.

  9.5 The Parties acknowledge that extensive local, state and Federal legislation establish broad liability upon owners and/or users of real property for the investigation and remediation of Hazardous Substances. The determination of the existence of a Hazardous Substance Condition and the evaluation of the impact of such a condition are highly technical and beyond the expertise of Brokers. The Parties acknowledge that they have been advised by Brokers to consult their own technical and legal experts with respect to the possible presence of Hazardous Substances on the Property or adjoining properties, and Buyer and Seller are not relying upon any investigation by or statement of Brokers with respect thereto. The Parties hereby assume all responsibility for the impact of such Hazardous Substances upon their respective interests herein.

  10. Documents Required at or Before Closing:

  10.1 Five days prior to the Closing date Eacrow Holder shall obtain an updated Title Commitment concerning the Property from the Title Company
- 10.1 Five days prior to the Closing date Eacrow Holder shall obtain an updated Title Commitment concerning the Property from the Title Company

10.1 Five days prior to the Closing date Eacrow Holder shall obtain an updated trille Commitment concerning the Property from the Time Company and provide copies thereof to each of the Parties.

10.2 Seller shall deliver to Escrow Holder in time for delivery to Buyer at the Closing:

(a) Grant or general warranty deed, duly executed and in recordable form, conveying fee title to the Property to Buyer.

(b) If applicable, the Beneficiary Statements concerning Existing Note(s).

(c) If applicable, the Existing Leases and Other Agreements together with duly executed assignments thereof by Seller and Buyer. The assignment of Existing Leases shall be on the most recent Assignment and Assumption of Lessor's Interest in Lease form published by the AIR or its

(d) if applicable, Estoppel Certificates executed by Seller and/or the tenent(s) of the Property.

(e) An affidavit executed by Seller to the effect that Seller is not a "foreign person" within the meaning of internal Revenue Code Section 1445 or successor statutes. If Seller does not provide such affidavit in form reasonably satisfactory to Buyer at least 3 business days prior to the Closing, Escrow Holder shall at the Closing deduct from Seller's proceeds and remit to the Internal Revenue Service such sum as is required by applicable. Federal law with respect to purchases from foreign sellers.

(f) If the Property is located in California, an affidavit executed by Seller to the effect that Seller is not a "nonresident" within the meaning of California Revenue and Tax Code Section 18862 or successor statutes, if Seller does not provide such affidavit in form reasonably satisfactory to Buyer at least 3 business days prior to the Closing. Escrow Holder shall at the Closing deduct from Seller's proceeds and remit to the Franchise Tax Board

Such surface to several the discovering and the second form as its required by such statute.

(g) if applicable, a bill of sale, duly executed, conveying title to any included personal property to Buyer.

(h) If the Seller is a corporation, a duly executed corporate resolution authorizing the execution of this Agreement and the sale of the Property

10.3 Buyer shall deliver to Selter through Escrow:

10.3 Buyer shall deliver to Selter through Escrow:

(a) The cash portion of the Purchase Price and such additional sums as are required of Buyer under this Agreement shall be deposited by Buyer with Escrow Holder, by federal funds where transfer, or any other method acceptable to Escrow Holder in immediately collectable funds, no later than 2:00 P.M. on the business day prior to the Expected Closing Date.

(b) If a Purchase Money Note and Purchase Money Deed of Trust are called for by this Agreement, the duly executed originals of those documents, the Purchase Money Note and Purchase Money Deed of Trust being in recordable form, together with evidence of fire Insurance on the Improvements in the amount of the full replacement cost naming Selter as a mortgage loss payee, and a real estate tax service confract (at Buyer's expense), assuring Selter of notice of the status of payment of real property taxes during the life of the Purchase Money Note.

(c) The Assignment and Assumption of Lessor's Interest in Lease form specified in paragraph 10.2(c) above, duly executed by Buyer.

(d) Assumptions duly executed by Buyer of the obligations of Selter that accrue after Closing under any Other Agreements.

(e) If applicable, a written assumption duly executed by Buyer of the loan documents with respect to Existing Notes.

(f) If the Buyer is a corporation, a duly executed corporate resolution authorizing the execution of this Agreement and the purchase of the Property.

Property

Property.

10.4 At Closing, Escrow Holder shall cause to be issued to Buyer a standard coverage (or ALTA extended, if elected pursuant to 9.1(g)) owner's form policy of title insurance effective as of the Closing, issued by the Title Company in the full amount of the Purchase Price, insuring title to the Property vested in Buyer, subject only to the exceptions approved by Buyer. In the event there is a Purchase Money Deed of Trust in this transaction, the policy of title insurance shall be a joint protection policy insuring both Buyer and Seller.

IMPORTANT: IN A PURCHASE OR EXCHANGE OF REAL PROPERTY. IT MAY BE ADVISABLE TO OBTAIN TITLE INSURANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE CLOSE OF ESCROW SINCE THERE MAY BE PRIOR RECORDED LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES WHICH AFFECT YOUR INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BEING ACQUIRED. A NEW POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE SHOULD BE OBTAINED IN ORDER TO ENSURE YOUR INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY THAT YOU ARE ACQUIRED.

INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY THAT YOU ARE ACQUIRING

Prorations and Adjustments.

INITIALS

PAGE 4 OF B

INITIALS

- 11.1 Taxes. Applicable real properly taxes and special assessment bonds shall be prorated through Escrow as of the date of the Closing, based upon the latest tax bill available. The Parties agree to prorate as of the Closing any taxes assessed against the Property by supplemental bill levied by reason of events occurring prior to the Closing. Payment of the prorated amount shall be made promptly in cash upon receipt of a copy of any
- 11.2 Insurance. WARNING: Any insurance which Seller may have maintained will terminate on the Closing. Buyer is advised to obtain

11.2 Insurance. WARNING: Any insurance which Seller may have maintained will terminate on the Closing. Buyer is advised to obtain appropriate insurance to cover the Property.

11.3 Rentals, Interest and Expanses. Scheduled rentals, interest on Existing Notes, utilities, and operating expenses shall be prorated as of the date of Closing. The Parties agree to promptly adjust between themselves outside of Escrow enty rents received after the Closing.

11.4 Security Deposit. Security Deposits held by Seller shall be given to Buyer as a credit to the cash required of Buyer at the Closing.

11.5 Post Closing Matters. Any Item to be prorated that is not determined or determinable at the Closing shall be promptly adjusted by the Parties by appropriate cash payment outside of the Escrow when the amount due is determined.

11.6 Variations in Existing Note Balances. In the event that Buyer is purchasing the Property subject to an Existing Deed of Trust(s), and in the event that a Beneficiary Sistement as to the applicable Existing Note(s) disclose that the unpaid principal belance of such Existing Note(s) at the closing will be more or less than the amount set forth in paragraph 3.1(a) shall be reduced or increased by an amount equal to such Existing Note Variation. If there is to be no Purchase Money Note, the cash required at the Closing per paragraph 3.1(a) shall be reduced or increased by the amount of such Existing Note Variation.

11.7 Variations in New Loan Balance. In the event Buyer is obtaining a New Loan and the amount ultimately obtained exceeds the amount set forth in paragraph 5.1, then the amount of the Purchase Money Note, if any, shall be reduced by the amount of such excess.

12.8 Denter's Association Fees. Escrew Holder shall: (i) bring Seller's account with the association current and pay any delinquencies or transfer fees from Seller's proceeds, and (ii) pay any up front fees required by the association from Buyer's funds.

- 12.1 Seller's warranties and representations shall survive the Closing and delivery of the deed for a period of 2-year six (6) months, and, are true, material and relied upon by Buyer and Brokers in all respects. Seller hereby makes the following warranties and representations to Buyer and

- Brokers:

  (a) Authority of Seller, Seller is the gweet of the Property and/or has the full right, power and authority to sell, convey and transfer the Property to Buyer as provided herein, and to perform Seller's obligations hereunder.

  (b) Maintenance During Escrow and Equipment Condition At Closing, Except as otherwise provided in paragraph 9.1(m) hereof, Selter shall maintain the Property until the Closing in its present condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted.

  (c) Hezerous Substances/Storage-Tantes, Selter has no knowledge, except as elterwise disclosed to Buyer in writing, of the existence or provided in provided to the Property of any above or below ground storage tante.

  (d) Compliance. Selter has no knowledge of any sepect or condition of the Property which violates applicable laws, rules, regulations, codes or covenants, conditions or relativisticise, or of improvements or alterations made to the Property without a permit where one was required, or of any intuitibled evider or directive of any applicable governmental agency or occupitly insurance estimptor requiring any investigation, remodestion, repair maintenance or improvements. Prior to the Closing, Seller will not violate or modify any Existing Lease or Other Agreement, or create any new leases or other agreements affecting the Property, without Buyer's written approval, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld.

  (f) Possessory Rights, Seller has no knowledge that anyone will, et the Closing, have any right to possession of the Property, except as disclosed by this Agreement or otherwise in writing to Buyer.

(f) Possessory Rights. Seller has no knowledge that enyone will, at the Closing, have any right to possession of the Property, except as disclosed by this Agreement or otherwise in writing to Buyer.

(g) Mechanics' Liens. There are no unsatisfied mechanics' or materialmens' lien rights concerning the Property.

(h) Actions, Suits or Proceedings. Seller has no knowledge of any actions, suits or proceedings pending er—threatened before any commission, board, bureau, agency, arbitrator, court or tribunal their would affect the Property or the right to occupy or utilize same.

(i) Notice of Changes. Seller will promptly notify Buyer and Brokers in writing of any Material Change (see paragraph 9.1(n)) affecting the Property that becomes known to Seller prior to the Closing.

(i) No Tenant Bankruptcy Proceedings. Seller has no notice or knowledge that any tenant of the Property is the subject of a bankruptcy or insolvence proceedings.

(i) No Seller Benkruptcy Proceedings. Seller is not the subject of a bankruptcy, insolvency or probate proceeding.

(ii) No Seller Benkruptcy Proceedings. Seller is not the subject of a bankruptcy, insolvency or probate proceeding.

(i) Personal Property. Seller has no knowledge that enyone will, at the Closing, have any right to possession of any personal property included in the Purchase Price nor knowledge of any items or encumbrances affecting such personal property, except as disclosed by this Agreement or

otherwise in writing to Buyer.

12.2 Buyer hereby acknowledges thei, except as otherwise stated in this Agreement, Buyer is purchasing the Property in its existing condition and will, by the time called for herein, make or have waived all inspections of the Property Buyer believes are necessary to protect its own interest in, and its contemplated use of, the Property. The Parties acknowledge that, except as otherwise stated in this Agreement, no representations, inducements, promises, agreements, assurances, oral or written, concerning the Property, or any espect of the occupational safety and health laws. Hezardous Substance laws, or any other sot, ordinance or law, have been made by either Party or Brokers, or relied upon by either Party herefo.

12.3 In the event that Buyer learns that a Seller representation or warranty might be untrue prior to the Closing, and Buyer elects to purchase the Property entrywey then, and in that event, Buyer waives any right that it may have to bring an action or proceeding against Seller or Brokers regarding said representation or warranty.

12.4 Any environmental reports, soils reports, surveys, and other similar documents which were prepared by third party consultants and provided to Buyer by Selfer or Selfer's representations or warranty.

12.4 Any environmental reports, soils reports, surveys, and other similar documents which were prepared by third party consultants and provided to Buyer by Selfer or Selfer's representation or warranty as to the sufficiency, accuracy, completeness, and/or validity of said documents, all of which Buyer relies on at its own risk. Selfer believes said documents to be accurate, but Buyer is advised to retain appropriate consultants to review said documents and investigate the Property.

Possession of the Property shall be given to Buyer at the Closing subject to the rights of tenants under Existing Leases.

14. Buyer's Entry.

At any time during the Escrow period, Buyer, and its agents and representatives, shall have the right at reasonable times. And Lipon reasonable

notice to Seller and aubject to rights of tenants, to enter upon the Property for the purpose of making inspections and tests specified in this Agreement. No destructive testing shall be conducted, however, without Selter's prior approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Following any such entry or work, unless otherwise directed in writing by Selter, Buyer shall return the Property to the condition it was in prior to such entry or work, including the recompaction or removal of any disrupted soil or material as Selter may reasonably direct. All such inspections and tests and any other work conducted or materials furnished with respect to the Property by or for Buyer shall be paid for by Buyer as and when due and Buyer shall indemnify, defend, protect and hold harmless Selter and the Property of and from any and all claims, liabilities, losses, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees), damages, including those for injury to person or property, arising out of or relating to any such work or materials or the acts or ontscions of Buyer, its agents or employees in connection therewith.

The Parties shall each, diligently and in good faith, undertake all actions and procedures reasonably required to place the Eacrow in condition for Closing as and when required by this Agreement. The Parties agree to provide all further information, and to execute and deliver all further documents, reasonably required by Escrow Holder or the Title Company.

16. Attorneys' Fees

16. Attorneys' Fees.

If any Party or Broker brings an action or proceeding (including arbitration) involving the Property whether founded in tort, contract or equity, or to declare rights hereunder, the Prevailing Party (as hereafter defined) in any such proceeding, action, or appeal thereon, shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees. Such fees may be awarded in the same sult or recovered in a separate suit, whether or not such action or proceeding is pursued to declaten or judgment. The term "Prevailing Party" shall include, without limitation, a Party or Broker who substantially obtains or defeats the relief sought, as the case may be whether by compromise, settlement, judgment, or the abandonment by the other Party or Broker of its claim or defense. The attorneys' fees award shall not be computed in accordance with any court fee schedule, but shall be such as to fully reimburse all attorneys' fees

Prior Agreements/Amendments.

Phot regressional accordance in the Property of the Regression of the Property of the Prope

18.1. If this sale is not consummated due to the default of eaher the Buyer or Seller, the defaulting Perty shall be liable to and rekorage. Fee that Brokers would have received had the sale been consummated. If Buyer is the defaulting party, payment of addition to any obligation with respect to figurated or other demages.

IΛV INITIALS

PAGE & OF 8

INITIALS

18:2 Upon the Closing, Brokers are authorized to publicize the facts of this transaction.

19.1 Whenever any Party, Escrow Holder or Brokers herein shall desire to give or serve any notice, demand, request, approval, disapproval or other communication, each such communication shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally, by messenger, exercises shart or by

other communication, each such communication shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally, by messenger, exemple transmission, 19.2 Service of any such communication shall be deemed made on the date of schual receipt if personally delivered. Any such communication shall be deemed given 46 hours after the same is mailed. Communications sent by United States Express Mail or overnight courtier that guarantee next day delivery shall be deemed delivered 24 hours after delivery of the same to the Postal Service or courier. Communications sufficiently, provided a copy is also delivered via delivered upon telephonic confirmation of receipt (confirmation report from fax machine is sufficiently, provided a copy is also delivered via delivery or mail. It such communication is received on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, it shall be deemed received on the next business day.

19.3 Any Party or Broker hereto may from time to time, by notice in writing, designate a different address to which, or a different person or additional persons to whom, all communications are thereafter to be made.

20.1. If this offer is not accepted by Seller on or before 5:00 P.M. according to the time standard applicable to the city of on the date of Friday February 1, 2013 \_, it shall be deemed automatically revoked. 20.2 The acceptance of this offer, or of any subsequent counteroffer hereto, that creates an agreement between the Parties as described in paragraph 1.2, shall be deemed made upon delivery to the other Party or either Broker herein of a duty executed writing unconditionally accepting the 21. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. (This Liquidated Damages paragraph is applicable only if initiated by both Parties).
THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICABLE OR EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO FIX, PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS agreement, the actual damages which would be suffered by seller if buyer fails to perform its OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. THEREFORE, IF, AFTER THE SATISFACTION OR WAIVER OF ALL CONTINGENCIES PROVIDED FOR THE BUYER'S BENEFIT, BUYER BREACHES THIS AGREEMENT, SELLER SHALL BE ENTITLED TO LIQUIDATED DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000.00 . UPON PAYMENT OF said sum to seller, buyer shall be released from any further liability to seller, and any escrow CANCELLATION FEES AND TITLE COMPANY CHARGES SHALL BE PAID BY SELLER.

Seller Infliate

Buyer initials

22. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES. (The Arbitration of Disputes paragraph is applicable only if initiated by both Partice.)

22.1 ANY CONTROVERSY AS TO WHETHER SELLER IS ENTITLED TO THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND/OR BUYER IS ENTITLED TO THE RETURN OF DEPOSIT MONEY, SHALL BE PETERMINED BY BINDING ARBITRATION BY, AND UNDER THE COMMERCIAL RULES!), ARBITRATION ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION COMMERCIAL RULES!), ARBITRATION HEARINGS SHALL BE HELD IN THE COUNTY WHERE THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED ANY SUCH CONTROVERSY SHALL BE ARBITRATED BY 3 ARBITRATORS WHO SHALL BE IMPORTIAL REAL ESTATE BROKERS WITH AT LEAST 5 YEARS OF FULL TIME EXPERIENCE IN BOTH THE AREA WHERE THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED AND THE TYPE OF REAL ESTATE THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS AGREEMENT, THEY SHALL BE ARROWING UNDER THE COMMERCIAL RULES. THE ARBITRATORS SHALL BE ARROWING DETERMINE SAID CONTROVERSY IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW, THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES AS EXPRESSED IN THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO, AND UPON THE EVIDENCE PRODUCED AT AN ARBITRATION HEARING, PRE ARBITRATION DISCOVERY SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMMERCIAL RULES OR STATE LAW APPLICABLE TO ARBITRATION PROCESSINGS. THE AWARD SHALL BE EXECUTED BY AT LEAST 2 ARBITRATION HEARING. PRE ARBITRATION DISCOVERY SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMMERCIAL RULES OR STATE LAW APPLICABLE TO ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS. THE AWARD SHALL BE EXECUTED BY AT LEAST 2 OF THE 3 ARBITRATIORS. BE REDDERED WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF THE HEARING, AND MAY INCLUDE ATTORNEYS: FEES AND COSTS TO THE PREVAILING PARTY FEE PARAGRAPH 18 HEREOF, JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED ON THE AWARD IN ANY COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION NOTWITHSTANDING THE FAILURE OF A PARTY DULY NOTHING OF THE ARBITRATION HEARING TO APPEAR THEREAT.

NOTIFIED OF THE ARBITRATION HEARING TO APPEAR THEREAT.

22.2 BUYER'S RESORT TO OR PARTICIPATION IN SUCH ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS SHALL NOT BAR SUIT IN A
COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION BY THE BUYER FOR DAMAGES AND/OR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE UNLESS AND
UNTIL THE ARBITRATION RESULTS IN AN AWARD TO THE SELLER OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, IN WHICH EVENT SUCH
AWARD SHALL ACT AS A BAR ACAINST ANY ACTION BY BUYER FOR DAMAGES AND/OR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE.

22.3 NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE ACREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES" PROVISION DESCIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED
BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT PROSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A
COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE CIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITTICATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS SUCH RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY MICHUSED IN THE "ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES" PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR ACREEMENT TO THIS

WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE "ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES" PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION.

Buyer initials Collect Initials
***************************************

#### 23. Miscellaneous.

23.1 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding on the Parties without regard to whether or not paregraphs 21 and 22 are initialed by both of the Parties. Paregraphs 21 and 22 are each incorporated into this Agreement only if initialed by both Parties at the time that the Agreement is

23.2 Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and paragraph 22.3 is amended to refer to, the laws of the state in which the Property is located

23.3 Time of Essence. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.

23.5 Ifms of Essence, imme is or the assence or this Agreement.

23.4 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by Buyer and Seller in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Escrow Holder, after verifying that the counterparts are identical except for the signatures, is authorized and instructed to combine the signed signature pages on one of the counterparts, which shall be deemed an original, and all signatures, is authorized and instructed to combine the signed signature pages on one of the counterparts, which shall then constitute the Agreement, 23.5 Walver of Juny Trial. THE PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR

PROCEEDING INVOLVING THE PROPERTY OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT.

23.6 Conflict. Any conflict between the printed provisions of this Agreement and the typewritten or handwritten provisions shall be controlled by the typewritten or handwritten provisions.

23.7 1031 Exchange. Both Seller and Buyer agree to cooperate with each other in the event that either or both wish to participate in a 1031 exchange. Any party initiating an exchange shall bear all costs of such exchange.

PAGE 4 OF 8

INITIALS

62003 - AIR COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE ASSOCIATION

FORM OFA-7-6/07E

22 A Day		
23.8 Days	approximately indicated to the contrary, the word "gays" as used in this Armement shall mapp to	and refe
to cashida day	. If a party's performance or obligation to deliver notice occurs or falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday, the next business day to perform the obligation or deliver notice.	ic part:
California Civi)	s Regarding The Nature of a Real Estate Agency Relationahlp. Periles and Brokers agree that their relationship(s) shall be governed by the principles set forth in the applicable section ode, as summarized in paragraph 24.2.	ıs of th
24.2 Who understand who advised by the i	n entering into a discussion with a real estate agent regarding a real estate transaction, a Buyer or Seller should from th type of apency relationship or representation it has with the agent or agents in the transaction. Buyer and Saller acknowled tokers in this transaction, as follows:	e ouise ige bein
(a) So has the followin To the Buyer an and good faith, within the diliger the other Party to	fer's Agent. A Seller's agent under a listing agreement with the Seller acts as the agent for the Seller only. A Seller's agent or a affirmative obligations: (1) To the Seller. A liduclary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty, and loyalty in dealings with the Seller. a. Diligent exercise of reasonable skills and care in performance of the agent's duties. b. A duty of honest and fail b. A duty of honest and fail to disclose all facts known to the egent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not kno high does not involve the affirmative duties act for the hour.	Seller. (; ir dealir whito, i ined froi
the Seiler's age acting only for a dealings with the duty of honest a property that an confidential information and the seiler's acting the seiler	ers Agent. A selling agent can, with a Buyer's consent, agree to act as agent for the Buyer only. In these situations, the age it, even if by agreement the agent may receive compensation for services rendered, either in full or in part from the Seller. A Buyer has the following affirmative obligations. (1) To the Buyer. A flutclary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty, and Buyer. (2) To the Buyer and the Seller. a. Dispent exercise of reasonable skills and care in performance of the agent and fair dealing and good faith. c. A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or destrability not known to, or within the dispent attention and observation of, the Parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either	An ager loyalty i lies. b ity of th
legally be the ag dual agency situ honesty and loy sections (a) or (i Party, disclose to offered. (3) The interests. Buyer estate agent is a	mill of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer. A fliduciary duty of utmost care, it is in the dealings with either Seller or the Buyer. B. Other duties to the Seller and the Buyer as stated above in their rejor that paragraph 24.2. (2) In representing both Seller and Buyer, the agent may not without the express permission of the ret the other Party that the Seller will accept a price less than the isisting price or that the Buyer will pay a price greater than the seller of Buyer than the respection of the representation of the representation of the representation of the seller of Buyer from the responsibility to protect if	i. (1) In integrity espective espective the price heir ow n. A rea
agents assisting and the real esti Party. The Partic brought against with respect to	her Disclosures. Throughout this transaction Buyer and Seller may recolve more than one disclosure, depending upon the nun in the transaction. Buyer and Seller have recommended the description of the nun in the transaction. Buyer and Seller should each read its contente each lime it is presented, considering the relationship between each in this transaction and that disclosure. Brokers have no responsibility with respect to any default or breach hereof is agree that no lawauit or other legal proceeding involving any breach of duty, error or omission relating to that transaction try breach of duty, error or omission relating to this Agreement and that the liability (including court coels and attorneys' fees), of an other location of duty, error or omission relating to this Agreement shall not exceed the fee received by such Broker pursuant ded, however, that the foregoing limitation on each Broker's liability shall not be applicable to any gross negligence.	en then by either may be y Broke
24.3 Confi is considered by 25. Constructionsidered a pa specifically indically	ential information: Buyer and Seller agree to Identify to Brokers as "Confidential" any communication or information given Brok uch Party to be confidential, in or Agreement, in construing this Agreement, all headings and titles are for the convenience of the Parties only and shall to finis Agreement. Whenever required by the context, the singular shall include the plural and vice versa. Unless of ed to the contrary, the word "days" as used in this Agreement shall mean and refer to calendar days. This Agreement shall mean and refer to calendar days. This Agreement shall mean and refer to calendar days. This Agreement shall mean and refer to calendar days.	kers the
Additional provisi	ns of this offer, if any, are as follows or are attached hereto by an addendum consisting of paragraphs 27	
through	33. (If there are no additional provisions write "NONE".) See attached Addendum.	·····
		·
***********		
***************************************		
	Representation or recommendation is made by the AIR Commercial real estate association or b The legal sufficiency, legal effect, or tax consequences of this agreement or the transactions. The parties are linger to	Y ANY
1. SEEK A	OVICE OF COUNSEL AS TO THE LEGAL AND TAY CONSEQUENCES OF THE ARREST	
INVESTIGATION THE PROPERTY	HOULD INCLUDE BUT NOT HE LIMITED TO THE PROPERTY.	SAID NG OF
	THE INTEGRITY AND CONDITION OF ANY STRUCTURES AND OPERATING SYSTEMS, AND THE SUITABILITY OF STRUCTURES.	FTHE

INITIALS

PAGE 7 OF 8

INITIALS

©2003 - AIR COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE ASSOCIATION

FORM OFA-7-6/07E

NOTE:  1. THIS FORM IS NOT FOR USE IN CONNECTION W. 2. IF THE BUYER IS A CORPORATION, IT IS RECO	HITH THE SALE OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY, MAMENDED THAT THIS AGREEMENT BE SIGNED BY TWO CORPORATE
The undersigned Buyer offers and agrees to buy the Property on the	terms and conditions stated and acknowledges receipt of a copy hereof.
BROKER:	BUYER;
Grubb & Ellis Company,	Anaheim Transportation Network
dba Newmark Grubb Knight Frank	Anaheim Transportation Network
Alle Gares Alla	11/16
Alth Gary Allen / Cheryl Bloodworth Title: Senior Vice President/Vice President	By:
Address:	Date:
	Tille: Executive Director
Telephone:(949) 608-2000	Telephone:()
Facsimile:(949) 608-2003 Emsk:gallen@ngkf.com	Facsimile:()
cbloodworth@ngkf.com	-
Federal ID No.	By:
	Name Printed:
	Title:
	Address: 1280 S. Anaheim Boulevard
	Anaheim, California Telephone:[714]563-5287
	Fectimile:()
	Email: Federal ID No.
27.2 Seller acknowledges that Brokers have been retained to lo Property set forth in this Agreement. In consideration of real estate broke Broketings Fee in a sum equal to 5 % of the Purchase Broke to be dis-	and hereby agrees to sell the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions cale a Buyer and are the procuring cause of the purchase and sale of the propessaryice rendered by Brokers, Seller agrees to pay Brokers a real estate ded equally between Seller's Broker and Buyer's Broker, This Agreement shall ge Fee to Brokers out of the proceeds accruing to the account of Seller at the Brokers to deliver a signed copy to Buyer.
NOTE: A PROPERTY INFORMATION SHEET IS REQUIRED TO BE DE	
BROKER:	SELLER:
CBRE, Inc.	Thursday & March 1
	Farmers & Merchants Trust Company of Long Beach, Trustee U/A, Gladys Cannon Furie
	Trust A, B, & C from amended Trust dated
Aun: Mark S. Latimer	4/15/77, & Walter J. Furie Trust A. B. & C.
Title: Senior Vice President	from Walter Furie Amended Trust Agreement
Address: 10350 Heritage Park Drive, Suite 100 Santa Fe Springs, California 90670	dated 6/5/72
Telephone:(562 ) 968-1140	
Facsimile:(562) 946~4940	
Emailmark.latimer@cbre.com Federal ID No.: 95-2743174	By: Dete: 12112
	Name Printed: Seafi Mil/Ler
	Title: Chief Investment Officer
	Telephone:(562 ) 499-4828 Facsimile:(562 ) 624-8800
	By:
	Name Printed:
	Title:
	Address: 302 Pine Avenue, Second Floor

NOTICE: These forms are often modified to meet changing requirements of law and industry needs. Always write or call to make sure you are utilizing the most current form: AIR Commercial Real Estate Association, 800 W 6th Street, Suite 800, Los Angeles, CA 90017. Telephone No. (213) 687-8777. Fax No.: (213) 687-8618.

Facsimile:( Email: Federal ID No.:

© Copyright 2003 By AIR Commercial Real Estate Association. All rights reserved.

No part of these works may be reproduced in any form without permission in writing.

PAGE 8 OF 8

#### <u>ADDENDUM</u>

#### 27. Seller's Knowledge.

For purposes of this Agreement and any document delivered at Closing, whenever the phrase to Seller's "knowledge" or words of similar import are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed to mean and are limited to the current actual knowledge only of Sean Miller, Senior Vice-President, Chief Investment Officer of Farmers & Merchants Trust Company of Long Beach, Trustee of Seller, at the times indicated only, and not any implied, imputed or constructive knowledge of such individual or of Seller or any other person, and without any independent investigation or inquiry having been made or any implied duty to investigate, make any inquiries or review documents or other materials. Furthermore, it is understood and agreed that such individual shall have no personal liability in any manner whatsoever hereunder or otherwise related to the transactions contemplated hereby.

#### 28. Buyer's Remedy.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, after the Closing: (a) the maximum aggregate liability of Seller, and the maximum aggregate amount which may be awarded to and collected by Buyer (including, without limitation, for any breach of any representation, warranty and/or covenant by Seller) under this Agreement or any documents executed pursuant hereto or in connection herewith, including, without limitation, the grant deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer, Bill of Sale, if any and any other document delivered or caused to be delivered by Buyer to Seller (collectively, the "Other Documents"), shall under no circumstances whatsoever exceed the amount equal to three percent (3%) of the Purchase Price; and (b) no claim by Buyer alleging a breach by Seller of any representation, warranty and/or covenant of Seller contained herein or in any of the Other Documents may be made later than six (6) months after the Closing or such claim shall be forever barred, and Seller shall not be liable for any judgment in any action based upon any such claim, unless and until such claim, either alone or together with any other claims by Buyer alleging a breach by Seller of this Agreement, related matter or any such representation, warranty and/or covenant is for an aggregate amount in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) (the "Floor Amount"), in which event Seller's liability respecting any final judgment concerning such claim or claims shall be for the entire amount thereof, subject to the limitation set forth in clause (a) above; provided, however, that if any such final judgment is for an amount that is less than or equal to the Floor Amount, then Seller shall have no liability with respect thereto.

### 29. Condition of Property and General Release.

 $\mathbb{M}$ 

Buyer acknowledges that the Property was formerly used as a used car and service facility; that there are presently in-ground and above ground hydraulic lifts and a "potential clarifier" on the Property; and that TCE exists in the ground water beneath the Property.

Seller in 2005 retained Hayden Environmental to prepare a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment for the Property ("ESI"). The ESI, inter alia, disclosed a purported underground storage tank on the Property. Buyer herby acknowledges receipt of the ESI.

Seller in 2012 retained Environ International Corporation ("Environ") to conduct a further historical review of the environmental condition of the Property. The results of the Environ review are set forth in a letter to Seller dated June 4, 2012 ("Report"). The Report concluded, inter alia, that the underground storage tank referenced in the ESI was in fact not located on the Property, and that TCE, as disclosed by the "Second Offsite Groundwater Investigation – 1240 and 1244 South Claudina Street, Anaheim, California," prepared by Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Engineers & Scientist, and dated June 30, 2011, (described in the Report) is present in the ground water beneath the Property. Buyer hereby acknowledges receipt of the Report.

Based upon the information set forth in the ESI and the Report, Buyer requested that Seller retain Professional Service Industries, Inc. ("PSI") to conduct a Phase II Site Assessment of the Property ("Phase II"). PSI subsequently conducted the Phase II and reported the results of the Phase II in its letter dated November 21, 2012 to Brad L. Ritter of Farmers and Merchants Trust Company ("Phase II Report"). Buyer hereby acknowledges receipt of the Phase II Report.

Upon the Close of Escrow Buyer will be deemed to have acknowledged and agreed that it has been given a full opportunity to review the ESI, the Report, and the Phase II Report and to inspect and investigate each and every aspect of the Property, either independently or through agents of Buyer's choosing, including, without limitation:

- (a) All matters relating to title and survey, together with all governmental and other legal requirements such as taxes, assessments, zoning, use permit requirements and building codes.
- (b) The physical condition and aspects of the Property, including, without limitation, the interior, the exterior, the square footage within the improvements on the Property, utilities, and all other physical and functional aspects of the Property. Such examination of the physical condition of the Property shall include an examination for the presence or absence of Hazardous Substances.
  - (c) Any easements and/or access rights affecting the Property.

INN )

(d) All other matters of material significance affecting the Property.

Except as expressly stated in this Agreement, Seller makes no representation or warranty as to the truth, accuracy or completeness of any materials, data or information delivered by Seller to Buyer in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby including the ESI, the Report and the Phase II Report. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that all materials, data and information delivered by Seller to Buyer in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby are provided to Buyer as a convenience only and that any reliance on or use of such materials, data or information by Buyer shall be at the sole risk of Buyer. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing provisions, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that (i) any environmental or other report, including the ESI and the Report and Phase II Report, with respect to the Property which is delivered by Seller to Buyer shall be for general informational purposes only, (ii) Buyer shall not have any right to rely on any such report, including the ESI, the Report and Phase II Report, delivered by Seller to Buyer, but rather will rely on its own inspections and investigations of the Property and any reports commissioned by Buyer with respect thereto, and (iii) neither Seller, any affiliate of Seller nor the person or entity which prepared any such report delivered by Seller to Buyer shall have any liability to Buyer for any inaccuracy in or omission from any such report. The provisions of this paragraph are intended to comply with the notice requirements of California Health and Safety Code Section 25359.7

BUYER SPECIFICALLY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT SELLER IS SELLING AND BUYER IS PURCHASING THE PROPERTY ON AN "AS IS WITH ALL FAULTS" BASIS AND THAT BUYER IS NOT RELYING ON ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, FROM SELLER, ANY SELLER RELATED PARTIES, OR THEIR AGENTS OR BROKERS, OR ANY OTHER PERSON ACTING OR PURPORTING TO ACT ON BEHALF OF SELLER, AS TO ANY MATTERS CONCERNING THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION: (i) the quality, nature, adequacy and physical condition and aspects of the Property, including, but not limited to, the structural elements, seismic aspects of the Property, foundation, roof, appurtenances, access, landscaping, parking facilities and the electrical, mechanical, HVAC, plumbing, sewage, and utility systems, facilities and appliances, the square footage within the improvements on the Property, (ii) the quality, nature, adequacy, and physical condition of soils, geology and any groundwater, (iii) the existence, quality, nature, adequacy and physical condition of utilities serving the Property, (iv) the development potential of the Property, and the Property's use, habitability, merchantability, or fitness, suitability, value or adequacy of the Property for any particular purpose, (v) the zoning or other legal status of the Property or any other public or private restrictions on use of the Property, (vi) the compliance of the Property or its operation with any applicable codes, laws, regulations, statutes, ordinances, covenants, conditions and restrictions of any governmental or quasi-governmental entity or of any other person or entity, (vii) the presence of Hazardous Substances on, under or about the Property or the adjoining or neighboring property, (viii) the quality of any labor and materials used in any improvements on the Real Property, (ix) the condition of title to the Property, (x) any service contracts, or other documents or agreements affecting the Property, (xi) the value, economics of the operation or income potential of the Property, or (xii) any other fact or condition which may affect the Property.

Without limiting the above, and subject to the representations and warranties of Seller contained in Paragraph 12.1, effective as of the Closing, Buyer on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns waives its right to recover from, and forever releases and discharges, Seller's affiliates, Seller's investment advisor, the partners, trustees, beneficiaries, shareholders, members, managers, directors, officers, employees and agents and representatives of each of them, and their respective heirs, successors, personal representatives and assigns (collectively, "Seller Related Parties"), from any and all demands, claims, legal or administrative proceedings, losses, liabilities, damages, penalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys' fees and disbursements), whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, foreseen or unforeseen, that may arise on account of or in any way be connected with (i) the physical condition of the Property, including, without limitation, all structural and seismic elements, all mechanical, electrical, plumbing, sewage, heating, ventilating, air conditioning and other systems, the environmental condition of the Property and the presence of Hazardous Substances on, under or about the Property, or (ii) any law or regulation applicable to the Property, including, without limitation, any federal, state or local law relating to the environmental condition of the Property.

In connection with the above provisions of this Paragraph, Buyer expressly waives the benefits of Section 1542 of the California Civil Code, which provides as follows: "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR." BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IT HAS BEEN REPRESENTED BY LEGAL COUNSEL OF ITS CHOICE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, AND THAT SUCH COUNSEL HAS EXPLAINED TO BUYER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH. BY INITIALING BELOW, BUYER CONFIRMS IT HAS AGREED TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH.

**BUYER'S INITIALS:** 

"Hazardous Substances" shall mean inflammable explosives, radioactive materials, asbestos, asbestos-containing materials, polychlorinated biphenyls, lead, lead-based paint, radon, under and/or above ground tanks, hazardous materials, hazardous wastes, hazardous substances, oil, petroleum products or related materials, which are listed or regulated in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 6901, et seq.), the Resources Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section 6901, et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. Section 1251, et seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act (14 U.S.C. Section 1401, et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. Section 1801, et seq.), the Toxic Substance Control Act (15 U.S.C. Section 2601, et seq.), the

WED

California Hazardous Waste Control Law (California Health and Safety Code Section 25100, et seq.), the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (California Water Code Section 13000, et seq.), the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5, et seq.) and any other applicable federal, state or local laws.

- 30. Indemnity. Buyer hereby agrees upon the Closing to indemnify, hold harmless and defend Seller and each of the Seller Related Parties from and against any and all costs, damages, claims, and liabilities, including reasonable attorney fees, foreseeable or unforeseeable, directly or indirectly arising from any release, treatment, use, generation, storage, or disposal of Hazardous Substances in the soil, soil vapor or ground water on, under, or from the Property at any time before or after the Close of Escrow, including, without limitation, the cost of any required or necessary remediation or removal of such Hazardous Substances, and any costs of repair of improvements on the Property or surrounding properties caused or necessitated by such remediation or removal and costs of any testing, sampling, or other required plans undertaken prior to such remediation or removal. The provisions of this paragraph shall survive the Closing and delivery of the deed.
- Arbitration of Disputes. 31. ANY PARTY HÉRETO MAY REQUIRE THE ARBITRATION OF ANY DISPUTE, CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY ARISING UNDER, RELATING TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT. SUCH PARTY MAY INITIATE AND REQUIRE ARBITRATION BY GIVING WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE OTHER PARTY SPECIFYING THE MATTER TO BE ARBITRATED. IF LEGAL ACTION IS ALREADY PENDING ON ANY MATTER CONCERNING WHICH THE NOTICE IS GIVEN, THE NOTICE SHALL NOT BE EFFECTIVE UNLESS GIVEN BY THE DEFENDANT THEREIN AND GIVEN BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER SERVICE OF PROCESS ON THE PERSON GIVING THE NOTICE. THE ARBITRATION SHALL BE ADMINISTERED BY THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION ("AAA"). ALL PARTIES HERETO AGREE TO BE BOUND BY, ABIDE BY AND PERFORM ANY AWARD RENDERED BY THE ARBITRATOR(S) (WHICH SHALL BE FINAL AND NON-APPEALABLE), AND ALSO AGREE THAT A JUDGMENT OF A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION MAY BE ENTERED ON THE AWARD. THE ARBITRATION SHALL BE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE AAA THEN IN EFFECT, EXCEPT THAT THE FOLLOWING SHALL SUPERCEDE ANY CONFLICTING RULES OF THE AAA: PARTY SHALL ADVANCE ONE-HALF (1/2) AAA'S CHARGES FOR CONDUCTING THE ARBITRATION, INCLUDING THE ARBITRATOR (S)' FEES, BUT ANY SUCH ARBITRATION FEES ADVANCED BY THE PARTY WHO IS THE PREVAILING PARTY IN THE ARBITRATION SHALL BE AWARDED BY THE ARBITRATOR (S) TO SUCH PREVAILING PARTY AS PART OF THE ARBITRATION AWARD; (2) THE ARBITRATOR(S) SHALL AWARD THE PREVAILING PARTY ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS RELATING TO THE ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 23 BELOW; ARBITRATOR(S) SELECTED SHALL BE NEUTRAL AND FAMILIAR WITH THE PRINCIPAL SUBJECT MATTER OF THE ISSUES TO BE ARBITRATED, SUCH AS,

BY WAY OF EXAMPLE, REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, OR REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT, OR SUCH OTHER SUBJECT MATTER AS MAY BE AT ISSUE; (4) THE TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES AT THE ARBITRATION SHALL BE GIVEN UNDER OATH; AND (5) DEPOSITIONS AND ANY OTHER DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE IN AN UNLIMITED CIVIL ACTION UNDER THE CALIFORNIA LAW SHALL BE ALLOWED.

NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW, YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY THE RULES OF THE AAA AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW, YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS SUCH RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE BY ANY OTHER PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY.

WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION.

SELLER'S INITIALS

BUYER'S INITIALS

32. Broker's Commissions. Seller shall only be liable to pay a brokerage commission to CBRE, Inc. and Grubb & Ellis dba Newmark Grubb Knight Frank in connection with this transaction and any such commission shall only be earned upon the close of the purchase and sale transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

33. Buyer's Board Approval Contingency. As a contingency to the Closing, Buyer shall have sixty (60) days from the Date of Agreement for Buyer's Board of Directors to approve the terms and conditions of this Agreement and Buyer's purchase of the Property pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, by resolution of the Board. Buyer's Board's failure to timely adopt such a resolution shall be deemed Buyer's disapproval of this condition to Closing and Buyer's election to terminate this Agreement. If this Agreement is terminated as provided in this Paragraph, the Deposit will be returned to Buyer and Buyer will pay all Escrow termination fees and costs.

Md